RECEIVED

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

2018 FEB 14 PH 3: 17

PA PUC SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Application of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC Filed Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57, Supchapter G For Approval of the Siting and Construction of the 230 kV Transmission Line Associated with the Independence Energy Connection-West Project in Portions of Franklin County Docket No. A-2017-2640200

PROTEST

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Sections 5.51, et seq. and 66 Pa. C. S. Sections 1101, et. seq., Kenneth L. Lehman files this Protest to the Independence Energy Connection-West. In support of this Protest, Kenneth L. Lehman avers as follows:

The name and contact information of the Protestant is as follows:

Kenneth L. Lehman 1592 Fairview Ave Chambersburg, PA 17202

To Whom It May Concern,

I am writing this letter in regards to the power line that is proposed to be built through my farming property. The power line will be of no benefit to me as a landowner, landlord or to our neighbors. It currently is not necessary for reliability or any other electrical or economic need of Pennsylvanians. We will also not be receiving any of the benefits, but all of the burden.

I am filing this protest because I farm this land. This land has been farmed by our family since 1959. I have been farming it since 1983. If the power lines are approved, IEC will be allowed come in and dig, compacting the soil so hard it will be difficult or impossible to grow crops there for several years. Or, if a crop is already planted, they will destroy my crop. I also have tenants that are worried about the stray voltage that the lines will generate. The land will go down in value, which will affect the property if I try to sell it. Our electric bill will also increase, as we now will have to compete with Baltimore and Washington DC.

The power line provides no benefit to myself, my community or the surrounding area. I am concerned that IEC puts the financial goals of the wealthy and politically connected ahead of the livelihood of disadvantaged Pennsylvanians and I ask that you stand up for our interests and deny this project.

WHEREFORE, I, Kenneth L Lehman, representative of the Lehman Family Farm LLC (686 Mower Rd Chambersburg, PA 17202 09-0C18.-030.-000000) respectfully request that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission not to approve the proposed power lines.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth J. Lehme

Kenneth L. Lehman

Dated: February 12, 2018

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Application of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC Filed Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57 Subchapter G, for Approval of the Siting and Construction of the 230kV Transmission Line Associated with the Independence Energy Connection-West Project in Portions of Franklin County, Pennsylvania Docket No. A-2017-2640200

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing Petition to Intervene upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa.

Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below:

Dated February 12, 2018

PA PUC SECRETARY'S BUREAU 2018 FEB 14 PH 3: [RECEIVED

SERVICE BY FIRST CLASS MAIL

David B. MacGregor, Esq. Christopher T. Wright, Esq Anthony D. Kanagy, Esq. Post & Schell PC 17 North Second Street, 12th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601

The Honorable Elizabeth H. Barnes The Honorable Andrew M. Calvelli Administrative Law Judges PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary PA Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Bldg 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 Amanda Riggs Conner, Esq. Hector Garcia, Esq. American Electric Power Service 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Antonio Smyth Transource Pennsylvania LLC 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

mitt L. Lehmer

Signature

RECEIVED 2018 FEB 14 PM 3: 17 SECRETARY'S BUREAU

VERIFICATION

I, Kenneth L. Lehman, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Date: February 12, 2018

Kennett L. Lehma

Kenneth L. Lehman

Kenneth L. Lehman 1592 Fairview Ave. Chambersburg, PA 17202

HARRISELIKG PA 171

12 968-2018 28171



Rosemany Chiavetta, Secretary PA Public Utility Comission (ommonwealth Keyston Blog 400 North St Harrisburg, PA MI20 1212020028 0000

յին ներեցելու են անդանել են հետևեր